Rule 2 47

Form 2 248 (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

High Court ot Justice
Chancery Division

Name of Company Company Number
TL Realisations Limited (formerly Trutex Limited) 03097495
In the Court case number

Manchester District Registry

471 of 2010

(full name of court)

(a) Insen full name(s) and We {a) David Kelly
address(es) of
admmstrator(s)

M2 3PW

and Ian Green

of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 101 Barbirolli Square, Lower Mosley Street, Manchester,

of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perrod

(b) insert dates from

to

(b) 26 February 2011 (b) 1 July 2011

Joint AdmmlsW

Dated \/7/”

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information
in the hox opposite but if you do, 1t will help
Compantes House to contact you 1if there 15 a
query on the form The contact infermation that
you give will be visible to scarchers of the public
record

L T I

06/07/201 1
COMPANIES HOUSE

Chris Dent

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Telo113 289 4092

DX Number DX Exchange

a2

ou have completed and ~igned this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

wnies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




To:  All known creditors
Registrar of Companies
Manchester District Registry, Chancery Division

1dJuly zo11
Dear Sirs

TL Realisations Limited (formerly Trutex Limited) and T2 2010 Limited (formerly
Trutex Retail Limited) — both in administration (“the Companies”)

I am pleased to provide my final progress report on the above administrations in accordance with Rule
2 47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86™)

As detailed 1n my previous report, the implications of the Nortel/Lehman court case prevented the
closure of the admimistrations. However, the administrators’ pensions specialists have now adwvised to
proceed to move the Company to dissolution as previously planned

1. Statutory and financial information
I enclose the following for your information

+ AppendixA Statutory information 1 relation to the Companies,

e Appendix B Receipts and payments accounts for the period 26 February 2010 to
1 July 2011,

¢ Forms224B Admmstrators’ progress reports, and

¢ Formsz235B Notces of move from administration to dissolution

2, Purpose of the administrations

As previously detailed, I beheve the purposes of the administrations have been achieved They are
outhned below:

Objective (b), achieving a better result for the company’s credators as a whaole than would be hkely if
the company were wound up (without first being 1n admimstration), was pursued 1n respect of TL
Realisations Limted ("TL”} as it was not possible to rescue TL as a going concern

Objective (c), realising property 1n order to make a distmbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors was pursued in respect of T2 2010 Limited (“T2").

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4JP
T: +44 (0} 113 289 4000, F +44(0) 113 289 4580, www pwe co.uk*

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a iruted habiity partnerstup registered in England with reglstered number OC303525 The registered office of PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP ts 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authonsed and regulated by the Financial Services Authority for designated
investment business




3. Assets
As previously detailed, immediately after the appointment of the Administrators, the business and
assets of the Companies were purchased by Expressed As Limited (which has subsequently changed its

name to Trutex Limited), on a going concern basis for a total consideration of £4,750,000

The Companies’ interest 1n Trutex Pty Limited, an Australian joint venture, has been surrendered as
there was no value to the Companies.

The lease 1n respect of two buildings at the Companies’ former premises has been surrendered by
operation of law as there was no value 1n the lease

There are no remammng assets in etther of the Companies

4. Outcome for creditors

The Bank holds fixed and floating charge secunty n relation to the Companies’ assets At the date of
the Admnistrators’ appointment, the Bank had outstanding lending of approximately £5 6m The
Bank has suffered a shortfall on its lending to the Companies

The Companies do not have any preferential creditors All employees of TL transferred to Trutex
Limited under TUPE regulations as part of the sale of the business and assets of the Companies In
addition, T2 does not have any employees

There have been insufficient realisations to facilitate a dividend to unsecured creditors of either of the
Companies. In addition, the Prescribed Part provisions do not apply, as the Bank’s floating charge 1s
dated prior to 15 September 2003.

5. Administrators’ fees and disbursements

As the admmistrators will not be making a distribution to the Companies’ unsecured creditors, 1n
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) IR86, resolutions for fixing the admimistrators’ fees and

disbursements have been sought from the Bank

Minimal asset realisations 1n respect of T2 have prevented the Adminstrators from drawing fees 1n
respect of this company

6. Professional Advisors

On this assignment I have used the professional advisors listed below The basis of any fee
arrangement 1s also detailed

Page20f 3




Name of professional Nature of work Basis of fee arrangement
advisor

Pinsent Masons LLP Agents Time cost basis
Edward Symmons LLP Valuation of assets Fixed Fee
Wilhs Limited Insurance & nsk management Insurance policy cost

The Administrators’ choice was generally based upon their perception of the advisors’ experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the
fee arrangement with them The Admunistrators have reviewed the fees charged to date to ensure that
they are reasonable 1n the circumstances of the case

7. Exit from the administrations

As I have fulfilled the objective of the administrations, in accordance with Paragraph 84(4) of Schedule
B1 of IR86, the admimistrations will end upon the registering of Forms 2 35B and this final progress
report by the Registrar of Companies Approximately three months following the end of the
administration, the Companies will be dissolved.

8. Administrators’ discharge from liability

The admnistrators have obtained the approval of the secured creditor to be discharged from hability
1n accordance with Paragraph 98(1) of Sch B1 IAB6 in respect of any action taken as administrators,
fourteen days after submitting this final progress report of the administration to the Registrar of
Companies.

If you have any quernes, please contact my colleague Chns Dent on 0113 289 4092

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

Dawvid @‘-——'

Joint administrator

Enclosures Appendix A Statutory information in telation to the Companies
Appendix B Receipts and payments accounts for the period 26 February
2010 to 1 July 2011
Forms 2 24B Administrators’ progress reports
Forms 2 35B Notices of move from admimstration to dissolution

Dutnd Kelly and fan Green have been appornted as joint admunistrators of the Compantes to manuge thew affarrs, business
and property as thewr agents and without personal habihity Both are licensed to act in the Umited Kingdom us nsolvency
practitwners by the Inshtute of Chartered Accountants in England end Wales

Page g of 3




‘a01j0 1e1p) utpoy Suraq swin atpy Joj suosiad

a1 Jo Aue 1o pajutodde suos1ad ay3 Jo [[e 10 Aue £q suop aq

Aew s10)exStUIWpE Sk 1o¢ 0} pajuiodde suosiad a1} Aq pastiaxa
2q 03 uoouNy LUE ‘9910 UT ST UOBIISTUTUIPE 213 YOTYM IO
pottad a3 Sunmp ‘9gv 19 Yo§ (3)oot ydeidereg o] uoneal uy

dr 1571 ‘spaa] ‘19ang uolduijEm
£€ ‘asnoy uosuag ‘71 s19d00)ISnoYIa1emadtld JO UIIIL) Uy

pue

MJE T “‘01sapPURy 19208 LSO 1omoT ‘arenbg
oagreq o1 ‘47T S1adooDasnoyIaremadti] jo A9 plaeq

NT Zgg ‘eamysestre]
‘201N ‘39813Q JO[AR], ‘pAHUTT OTOT ZJ, JO I0103IIp 2],
[N

paywTT AI1e12109G A9NISld 1§ 99

£a1mg praeq
010T ATBNIgQa] 9T

0T0Z JO 0LF "oN 3seD ‘Anstday
PLSYJ J9)saloury ‘wotsiarg Araouey)) ‘sousnp jo unod ysy

dr¥y 157 ‘spaa Pans
uoyBui[ap £€ ‘@snol uosuag ‘g1 siedooesnoyiajemantig o2

88804590

(PATWIT] [TR19Y XAINIL A[IIULIO)) PAITWT] OT0T SL

Vv xipuaddy

30150 eI} Sutpjoy Buraq awiny 3y} 10} suosiad a1y

Jo Aue 1o pajutodde suosiad a1y Jo [[e 10 Aue £q suop aq Aew
SIOJelSIUTWpE SE 198 0} paiuiodde suosiad atpy Aq pastoIaxs aq
01 UOTIULY AUE ‘9210 U1 ST UOLIBIISIUILIPE 31} Y21y Jo} pouad
a3 Suunp ‘ogv] 19 oS (3)oor yderdeied o1 uonefal ug

4drb 1577 ‘spaa] “1eang uoidulem
£€ ‘osnoy uostag ‘77 s12d00asNOYI91eMI0TI] JO UIDIL) UE]

pue

MdE T 1IsaPURN 193§ A3[SOIN IamoT ‘a1enbg
MongIeg 1ot ‘411 siadoo)asnoy1aiemadtid Jo A[[9Y plaeq

"INT Zgg ‘2aryseduey ‘901D
“joang Io[AB, ‘pajTwIry SuOUEsI[eay T dY3 JO SI0}I311p YL,
N

£2101§ paeq

s19g UnBp 3 XY 3Ie[D
‘ST 1aqoy ‘Y] Weyels) ‘UewWI[pAH SO ‘431015 PlAR(

OT0T AIeniqag 9T

0T0% JO 1LY "ON 358 ‘Ansiday
PLISYT 19IS9YUR ‘aotsialy] L1souet) ‘@ausny jo 1no) Y3y

drb 187 ‘spaa] ‘Jeang uoiduiem
£€ ‘asnol uosuaq ‘J7] stadoopesnoyiaiemadtig o/o

S6bL60E0

(POIITT XML, AIIULIOY) PAITWIT] SHONESI[EIY 1L

sorueduro)) 9} 0} uoHe[d.I Ul UOJRULIOJUl AI0)NjRlS

:sanIqisuodsax
SI01BDSTUTIIPY
213 Jo uotsIAIq

:sa0jenSTUMpPY pajutoddy

:Junurodde
uosIad Jo sSaappe pue JuUeN

:ATRI3ID9S pUE SI0)031D
a1 4q poy s3urpjoyareqs

1Are32099s Aueduno))

:s10)02a1p Aueduro)

nuaunuiodde jJo ajeq

1S[Ie}ap 1Mo

{SSIIpPE PAIINSISFY

LIdqUIMU p3Iast3ay




TL Realisations Limited (formerly Trutex Limited) - in administration

Receipts and payments account for the period 26 February 2010 to 1 July 2011

Appendix B (i)

Estimated per
directors' sworn Actual Actual Actual
statement of 26 Feb 2010 to 26 Aug 2010 to 26 Feb 2011 to Total for the
affairs 25 Aug 2010 25 Feb 2011 1 July zo011 period
Receipts £ £ £ E E
Sale of business 4,561,581 00 4,749,999 00 - - 4,749,999 00
Rent & isurance - 52,583 34 - - 52,583 34
Wages - 11,974 71 - - 11,974 71
Contribution to costs - 5,000 00 - - 5,000 00
Refunds - - 312 50 104 14 416 64
Interest recetved gross - 13574 - - 13574
4,561,581 4,819,692 79 312 50 10414 4,820,109.43
Payments
Foretgn exchange and dutes (73,510 79} - - (73,510 79)
Agents' fees (8,321 19) - - (8,321 19)
Insurance (105 00) - - (105 00)
Legal fees (24,401 87) {3,408 60} - (27,810 47)
Storage costs - (37 95) - (37 95)
Rent & insurance (52,583 34) - - (52,583 34)
Office holders' fees (55,000 00) - (50,000 00) (105,000 00)
Office holders' disbursements (635 393 - (159 08) (794 47)
Statutory advertising (147 25) - - (147 25)
Bank charges (74 74> (3011) (932) (114 17)
Dustribution to chargeholder (4,206,915 79) - {344,769 01) (4,551,684 80)
(4,421,695 36) (3,476.66) (394,937 41) (4,820,109.43)
VAT control account (14,608 27) 14,608 27 - -
Balance in hand 383,389 16 11,444.11 {394,833.27) -

Please note that all reahisations shown are subject to the bank's floating charge




T2 2010 Limited (formerly Trutex Retail Limited) - in administration
Receipts and payments account for the period 26 February 2010 to 1 July 2011

Appendix B (ii)

Actual Actual Actual
26 Feb 2010 to 26 Aug 2010 to 26 Feb 2011 to Total for the
25 Aug 2011 25 Feb 2011 1 July 2011 period
Receipts £ £ £ E
Intellectual property 100 - - 100
100 - - 1 00
Payments

Bank charges - - (1 00) (1 00)
- - (1.00) (1 00)

Balance 1n hand 100 - (1 00) -

Please note that all realisations shown are subject to the bank's floating charge




